For Immediate Release: February 2, 2024

Alaska Historical Commission to Meet February 29

(Anchorage, AK) – The Alaska Historical Commission will hold their next virtual meeting on Thursday, Feb. 29, from 9 a.m. to 12 p.m. to review applications for the Certified Local Government program and Development/Pre-development grants. Commission members will also review one Geographic Name proposal for a peak in Chugach State Park, and hear updates on other preservation activities since the most recent meeting on Nov. 16, 2023.

Alaska Historical Commission meetings are open to the public via Microsoft Teams. Any person or group wishing to address the Commission on grant applications or other issues concerning history or historic preservation is invited to participate in the public comment session starting at 10:00 a.m. Those wishing to comment by phone or listen to the meeting must make arrangements in advance by calling 907-269-8714.

The preliminary meeting agenda and geographic name proposal are posted at the <u>Alaska Historical Commission</u>Website. Alaskans may request a printed copy of the agenda by

- Calling 907-269-8700
- Emailing dnr.oha@alaska.gov
- Writing to the Office of History and Archaeology, Alaska Department of Natural Resources, 550 W. Seventh Ave., Suite 1310, Anchorage, AK 99501-3565

The Commission serves as the review board for the state's historic preservation program and geographic names. More information about the Commission is available on the <u>website</u>.

MEDIA CONTACT: Katherine Ringsmuth, PhD, State Historian, Office of History and Archaeology, 907-269-8714 katie.ringsmuth@alaska.gov

###

STAY CONNECTED:

DNR Newsroom: http://dnr.alaska.gov/commis/dnr_newsroom.htm

DNR on Social Media: http://dnr.alaska.gov/commis/social_media.htm

DNR Public Information Center: http://dnr.alaska.gov/commis/pic/